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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr I D Campion

Scheme
:
Pitney Bowes Management Services GPP

Employer
:
Pitney Bowes Management Services Limited (PBMS)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 15 October 2001)

1. Mr Campion complains of maladministration by the Employer.  Mr Campion believes he had joined the Scheme in September 1995, when he commenced employment with the Employer.  However, in 2000, he discovered this had not occurred.  Mr Campion believes the fault for this lies with the Employer and that, consequently, he has suffered injustice in the form of the loss of the Employer’s pension contributions.

MATERIAL FACTS
2. Mr Campion commenced employment with PBMS in September 1995 as a Team Leader.  He signed his contract of employment on 13 September 1995.  Section 9 of his Terms and Condition of Employment was entitled “Company Pension” and advised:

“Please refer to the Pension Booklet, issued with your offer letter for full pension scheme details.”

3. The attached booklet was entitled “Pension Plan Announcement” and was dated February 1995.  On page 1, it advised that:

“The plan is known as a Group Personal Pension Plan.  Although the plan has been set up by the company (who will pay contributions to the plan manager and ensure that he has all the information he needs), it is actually a group of individual contracts between each of you and the plan manager.  Each member will have an account in his or her own name.”

The booklet continued with the advice that PBMS will contribute to each individual account at the rate of 3% of the employee’s basic salary (subject to Inland Revenue limits) regardless of whether or not the employee contributed.  There was also the option for employees to make voluntary contributions which, subject to set limits, would be matched by PBMS.

4. On page 3, under the heading “Investment”, the reader was advised:

“The letter from Towers Perrin, and the literature from Gartmore explains the choices you have over how to invest your account.  There are several choices including a fund in which all investment decisions are taken by the plan manager, the LifePlan fund.

The company wish to make their contributions, as detailed above, to the LifePlan fund available under the plan.  However, you will have the opportunity to decide how your contributions are invested by choosing from a number of funds available under the plan.  …

Each year you will receive a statement from the plan manager showing the current size of your account.”

5. On page 4, under the heading “Joining the Plan”, the reader was told:

“You will be able to join the plan immediately on hire (or on completing your probationary period if applicable) and thereafter on the 1st of any month by completing an application form.  These are included in the information provided by the plan manager, and further supplies can be obtained from the Personnel Department.”

6. Mr Campion was also provided with a document entitled “Employee Benefits Package”, which noted a pension arrangement as being one of the main elements of the package.  It also referred to attached documents, including pension documentation from Gartmore.

7. On 18 September 1995, Mr Campion completed a Payroll Form for PBMS.  As well as asking for various contact, medical and bank details, Mr Campion was asked the following four questions:

7.1. “Have you opted out of State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS)?”, to which Mr Campion did not provide an answer;

7.2. “Do you wish to join the PBMS employee pension scheme?”, to which Mr Campion answered “YES”; 

7.3. “Do you have your own private pension?”, to which Mr Campion answered “NO”; and

7.4. “Have you been a member of a previous employers company pension scheme?”, to which Mr Campion answered “YES”.

8. In May 1997, Mr Campion was promoted to Site Manager.  In May 1999, Mr Campion took on the role as mentor for nominated new manager/trainees.  PBMS explains that this role is primarily of an operational nature, with the mentor being largely reliant upon his own experience.  PBMS could not say what, if any, additional training was given in respect of this role.

9. Mr Campion states that he believed he had been a member of the Scheme from when he joined PBMS in 1995.  He explained that, when he indicated his desire to join on the Payroll Form, he believed he had done all that was necessary to join.  Mr Campion said that it was only when pension issues were raised by employees whose employment had been transferred to PBMS, that he discovered he was not a member.  Consequently, Mr Campion applied to join the Scheme in 2000.  He requested his membership to be backdated to 1995, but this was not accepted.

10. Mr Campion has also explained that, soon after he joined PBMS, Gartmore gave a presentation on the pension scheme at the site where he worked.  Mr Campion states he completed the relevant application forms and handed them to the Gartmore representative when the presentation ended.  

11. PBMS explains that the normal practice with such presentations was that a member of the Human Resources department would attend the presentation and would collect all completed application forms, which would be passed to the payroll for deductions information and then forwarded to Gartmore.  PBMS confirms it has copies of application forms from other employees at the site where Mr Campion worked, but it does not have one for Mr Campion.

12. Gartmore has confirmed to me that it received an application for Mr Campion dated 10 February 2000, but has no correspondence or other documentation relating to an application completed in 1995.

13. In its letter to my office of 19 February 2002, in response to the complaint, PBMS referred to the questions set out in paragraph 7 above, noting that Mr Campion had failed to answer the question set out in 7.1.  It stated:

“This is intended to identify those employees who are interested in joining the scheme.  They also receive the pensions booklet providing the scheme details and the Gartmore pack including the Application form.

Mr Campion did not complete the Gartmore application form to join the scheme when he was first eligible.”

14. In respect of this response, my investigator asked:

“… regardless of whether Mr Campion had opted out of SERPS, he still had an entitlement to join the PBMS Scheme.  Can you explain why Mr Campion’s failure to answer the SERPS question meant that an application form was not sent out to him? If this question was considered material to the issuing of an application form, given that Mr Campion clearly indicated his wish to join the PBMS Scheme, why was his failure to answer this question not followed up?”

15. PBMS responded:

“I agree the question of SERPS is irrelevant as far as joining the PBMS scheme is concerned.  The question is not considered material and would not preclude Mr Campion from joining the scheme or from receiving the necessary information and application form.”

16. In correspondence with my office, Mr Campion has explained that, as part of his role as a site manager, he was involved in presenting the monthly management fee to the client.  He states this fee included all staff related costs including pension costs.  He suggests that PBMS were charging clients for his pension costs.

17. PBMS provided me with a sample of invoices which had been submitted to the various clients for the sites where Mr Campion worked.  The invoices show the breakdown of costs to individual staff members, but do not provide any further detail.

18. PBMS states:

“… the original basis of the charge to [the client] was based on a cost model which showed a notional 3% pension cost for all employees.  This did not reflect actual pension membership though as although some employees may not have been members of the pension scheme, the company contributions for some of the employees will have been at higher percentages.  Mr Campion would, of course, have been aware of the model as would [the client].”

19. In the balance of its response to the complaint, PBMS explains that it finds it difficult to believe that Mr Campion did not know he had to complete an application form for various reasons, in particular, the fact he had been promoted in 1997 and taken on a mentoring role in 1999.  PBMS says that, in these positions of responsibility, Mr Campion would know that employees had to complete Gartmore application forms to join the Scheme.  PBMS also refers to Mr Campion’s contract of employment which makes reference to the Pension Booklet for full details which, in turn, states that an application form needs to be completed.  PBMS refers to the booklet’s advice that annual statements would be issued and suggests their non-arrival should have alerted Mr Campion to his non-membership.

20. In response, Mr Campion explains that, as he was not making contributions, he did not consider it odd not to receive annual benefit statements.  He explained that he had previous membership with non-contributory schemes for which annual statements were not provided.  He also states that, insofar as he should have any extra knowledge about the application process by virtue of being a mentor, he considered he had applied to become a member of the Scheme when he completed the payroll form.

CONCLUSIONS
21. I have had some difficulty in working out exactly what happened during the chronology of this complaint.  Mr Campion states he considered he effectively applied for membership of the Scheme when he completed the Payroll Form.  This is not an unreasonable assumption for him to have made as, after all, he was asked whether he wished to join the Scheme and he said yes.  There was no further indication on that form that a specific application form needed to have been completed.

22. PBMS has pointed to the level of documentation provided with Mr Campion’s contract of employment and submitted that he should have known he needed to complete an application form.  However, PBMS has also indicated that the questions on the Payroll Form are designed to determine who wishes to join the Scheme, so that the appropriate documentation can be provided.  PBMS has been unable to provide further clarification about when the relevant documentation would have been provided.  It has referred me to the excerpt from Mr Campion’s contract of employment set out in paragraph 2, but notes that this is somewhat inconsistent with what the purpose of the question on the Payroll Form was understood to be.  

23. The reproduced excerpt in paragraph 5 above, suggests an application was provided with the documentation with Gartmore, but it is not clear when, or even if, this documentation was provided to Mr Campion.  Certainly, had Mr Campion received an application form, I have no reason to believe he would not have completed it, given he could join the Scheme without making contributions and had indicated a desire to do so on the Payroll Form.  It seems to me that a lack of a clear set of procedures about dealing with the answers to the pension scheme questions on the Payroll Form has significantly contributed to this complaint.  I note Mr Campion believes he did actually complete an application form following a presentation by Gartmore.  There is no evidence to support this belief, but it does not absolve PBMS from the obligation to follow through on the specific questions it asks its employees.  PBMS has acknowledged that the absence of an answer to the question about SERPS would not have precluded Mr Campion from becoming a member of the Scheme.  In the circumstances, I consider that PBMS’s failure to act upon Mr Campion’s answer on the Payroll Form amounts to maladministration.

24. I have considered whether Mr Campion should have realised earlier than 2000 that he was not a member of the Scheme.  As I have said, there is no evidence of an earlier application being completed which leads me to two possible conclusions: Firstly, if the application was completed, but subsequently mislaid, this does not necessarily mean that Mr Campion realised he was not a member at that point.  The application may have asked him for further details about how he wished to invest his fund, whether he had benefits from a previous scheme which he may wish to transfer, but such questions do not negate the possibility that Mr Campion already considered himself a member and was merely turning his mind to how to best use that membership.  Secondly, Mr Campion may have been confused about whether he did complete an application form at that time.  The completion of this application form was not raised at any time prior to Mr Campion’s correspondence with my office in March 2002.  It may be that, looking back now, Mr Campion believes he did complete an application, but that is insufficient proof on which to conclude that in 1995, or at any time until 2000 when Mr Campion became aware of his non-membership, Mr Campion knew there was a specific application form, other than the Payroll Form, which he needed to complete.

25. The absence of annual statements is not a crucial factor.  Mr Campion states he had no expectation of receiving any, despite any information to the contrary in the documentation.  For a person unfamiliar with the workings of a pension scheme, this is not unexpected.

26. Even people who are members of a pension scheme often have little knowledge of its administrative side.  Mr Campion considered he had taken the necessary steps to join the Scheme.  As it was non-contributory, Mr Campion would have seen no indication on his payslips that contributions were not being taken.  Mr Campion considered he had joined the Scheme by indicating his desire to do so on the Payroll Form.  Consequently, he may have considered there was little reason for him to read the documentation he was provided with in detail but, as I have said, even if he had done so, he may not necessarily have understood that what he considered to be his application to join, was in fact, not.  Nevertheless, Mr Campion received no further documentation from PBMS indicating that he had yet to complete the necessary procedures to put into effect his desire to join the Scheme.

27. Mr Campion has suffered injustice to the extent that he has lost the benefit of the employer’s contribution of 3% of his salary from the date his membership would have been effective, until the date he joined the Scheme in 2000.  As referred to in paragraph 5 above, Mr Campion could have joined the Scheme immediately upon being hired (I have seen nothing to suggest the existence of a probationary period).  Consequently, Mr Campion’s loss can be calculated from the date his employment commenced on 12 September 1995.  I have made directions to compensate for this injustice.

28. I have also made a direction to compensate Mr Campion for the distress and inconvenience suffered.  At no time, has PBMS acknowledged its role in failing to follow up on the questions answered and unanswered on the Payroll Form.  It ascribed a level of knowledge to Mr Campion, for which there was no basis.  Generally speaking, it is the member which holds the least information about a pension scheme, yet PBMS sought to ascribe a higher level of knowledge to Mr Campion than I consider reasonable.

DIRECTIONS
29. I direct that, within 28 days of Mr Campion advising PBMS of the relevant details, PBMS pays into Mr Campion’s current pension fund , an amount which equates to the contributions it would have made to Mr Campion’s fund, had he joined the Scheme when his employment commenced on 12 September 1995 until the date Mr Campion’s membership of the Scheme did commence in 2000, plus interest to be calculated in accordance with the base rate quoted by the reference banks.

30. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, PBMS pays to Mr Campion, the amount of £100 in compensation for the distress and inconvenience sustained.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 March 2003
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